at establishing the relationship between two or more variables with a view at expressing the 
degree of relationship as correlation coefficient (Nwankwo, 2016). 

Population: The target population for the study was all the 6956 teachers and 158875 
students in all the two hundred and seventy-eight (278) public senior secondary schools in 
Rivers State (Rivers State Senior Secondary Schools Board, 2021). The choice of teachers and 
students were considered appropriate because at this level, it is expected that the teachers 
and students as major players in the school and home should have acquired sufficient